the life insurance funds.

However, to conform with current year presentation, the interfund investments made by
the shareholders fund in the investment-linked fund have been eliminated in presenting the
Company's statements of financial position as this is an interfund balance between the
shareholders' fund and investment-linked funds.

Certain liabilities due to policyholders were previously included as part of other payables.
These liabilities which relates to insurance contracts are retrospectively reclassified from
other payables to insurance payables to better reflect the nature of the underlying
balances.

Elimination of interfund investments made by the shareholders' fund in the
investment-linked fund

Reclassification of comparatives to conform with current year presentation and
restatement of comparatives

58

   435318-U

   MCIS Insurance Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd.)

2.4

(b)

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2015 (cont'd.)

As previously Note 2.4 Note 2.4 Note 2.4 As
reported (b)(i) (b)(ii) (b)(iii) restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities
(Note 15) 3,853,393 -   (7,502)   7,433   3,853,324

Deferred tax liabilities (Note 16) 13,572   -   -   (1,784)   11,788

Insurance payables (Note 17) 75,822   42,999  -   -   118,821

Other payables (Note 18) 148,531   (42,999) -   -   105,532

Statement of financial position
As at 1 January 2015

Assets

Investments (Note 7) 4,199,713 -   (7,461)   -   4,192,252

Equity

Retained profits (Note 13) 278,192   -   -   (3,811)   274,381

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities
(Note 15) 3,797,578 -   (7,461)   5,081   3,795,198

Deferred tax liabilities (Note 16) 15,573   -   -   (1,270)   14,303

Insurance payables (Note 17) 56,108   32,684  -   -   88,792

Other payables (Note 18) 119,338   (32,684) -   -   86,654

Income statement
For the financial year ended
 31 December 2015

Gross change in contract liabilities (78,097)   -   -   (2,352)   (80,449)

Taxation (Note 26) (6,007)   -   -   514   (5,493)

Changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives (cont'd.)

Reclassification of comparatives to conform with current period presentation and
restatement of comparatives (cont'd.)

59

 435318-U

 MCIS Insurance Berhad
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd.)

2.5 Standards issued but not yet effective

Effective for
annual periods

beginning on
Description or after

1 January 2017

1 January 2017

1 January 2017

1 January 2018

1 January 2018

1 January 2018

1 January 2018

1 January 2018

1 January 2018

1 January 2018

1 January 2018

1 January 2019

[…]

Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from investment in fixed
income securities and deposits with licensed institutions.

The carrying amount, by maturity, of the Company’s financial instruments that are
exposed to interest rate risk is as disclosed in Note 7(g).

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key
variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before
taxation (due to changes in fair value of floating rate financial assets and liabilities) and
equity (that reflects adjustments to profit after taxation and revaluing fixed rate
available–for–sale financial assets). The correlation of variables will have a significant
effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the
impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual
basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non–linear.

116

   435318-U

   MCIS Insurance Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

37. Financial risk (cont'd.)

Market and credit risk (cont'd.)

(a) Interest rate risk (cont'd.)

Impact on
Changes in profit before Impact on

basis points taxation equity*
RM'000 RM'000

31 December 2016

Interest rates + 100 bps (1,936)   (20,140)
Interest rates - 100 bps 2,184   22,765

31 December 2015

Interest rates + 100 bps (1,911)   (20,576)
Interest rates - 100 bps 2,126   22,954

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

(b) Currency risk

(c) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity assets will be adversely affected
by movement in market prices (other than those arising from interest risk or currency
risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instruments or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the
market.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s primary transactions are carried out in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) with
minimal exposure to foreign currency risks.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not
change from the previous year.

The impact from change in interest rate to the insurance contract liabilities have been
disclosed in Note 36.

 <--------------- Increase/(Decrease) ----------->

117

   435318-U

   MCIS Insurance Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

37. Financial risk (cont'd.)

Market and credit risk (cont'd.)

(c) Equity price risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis:

Impact on
Changes in profit before Impact on

FBMKLCI taxation equity*
% RM'000 RM'000

31 December 2016

Market indices:
Market value +10% 7,458   4,922
Market value -10% (7,458)   (4,922)

31 December 2015

Market indices:
Market value +10% 7,446   4,740
Market value -10% (7,446)   (4,740)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not
change from the previous year.

 <------------- Increase/(Decrease) ----------->

The Company’s exposure to equity price risk arises from its investment in quoted
equities traded in the Bursa Malaysia. The Company manages its exposure to equity
price risk by setting policies and investment parameters governing asset allocation and
investments limits, having regard to such limits stipulated by BNM as well as specific
assessment for equity investments falling below 30% of its average historical cost or a